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Response to CCC Technical Conference # 1  

Differences between the original evidence and the updated evidence: 

 Original Evidence Updated Evidence 
As a result of updating the 2011 Bridge Year forecast with actuals to June, changing the inservice date for CIS and correcting 2011 SM: 
Capital Expenditures-CIS 2011 - $8,423k  2011 - $4,957k (reduced by $3,466k) 
Capitalization of CIS 2012 2013 
Capital Expenditures-suite meters 2011 - $1,938k  2011 -$498k (reduced by $1,440k) 
Load Forecast adjusted as result of change in 
suite meter forecast 

C1-1-1 C1-1-1 (Updated) 
Less suite metering conversions 

2011 SM capex B2-1-1 
 

B2-1-1 (Updated) 
Additional  $1,495k removed in 2011 

Revenue Deficiency  Included SM revenue from adder in 
revenue from current rates. Included 
TOC 

As per RRWFs – no SM no TOC 

As a result of changes in Filing Requirements/Updated Models: 
RRWF updated model Attachments H and AW Attachments H (Updated) and AW (Updated) 
Cost Allocation G1-1-1 + Attachments AI & AJ G1-1-1 (Updated) + Attachments AI & AJ (Updated) 
MicroFIT Monthly Service Charge $5.97 H5-1-1 $3.72  H5-1-1 (Updated) 
Disposition of Deferral and Variance Accounts- 
updated spreadsheet and disposition of SM, 
PILS and SPC 
Originally asked for prudence review to end 
clearance of SM accounts only until end of 
2010, now asking to clear variances to end of 
2011. 
Originally did not ask to clear PILS and SPC, now 
required to clear. 

I1-1-1 Attachment AQ 
B2-1-1 
I1-1-2 + Attachment AR 
I2-1-1 
To be returned:$20.2M 

I1-1-1 Attachment AQ (Updated) 
Attachment BH 
B2-1-1 (Updated) 
I1-1-2 (Updated) + Attachment AR (Updated) 
I2-1-1 (Updated) +Attachment BI 
I1-1-1 Attachment BC-BG 
To be returned: $20.3M 

LRAM Didn’t include 2010 results 
I3-1-1 

Included 2010 estimated results 
I3-1-1 (Updated) 

Transmission Rates No change applied for Filed updated model – change in RTSR Network rates 
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 H2-1-1 H2-1-1 (Updated) + Attachment BB 
 Original Evidence Updated Evidence 
As a result of both changes above: 
Net Fixed Assets  2011 - $550.4M 2012 - $592.7M 2011 - $547.5M 2012 - $578.7M 
Amortization  B3-1-1 

2011 – ($46.9M), 2012 - $($47.3M) 
B3-1-1 (Updated) 
2011 – ($46.8M) 2012 – ($47.4M) 

CIP  CIS capitalized in 2012 
2011 – ($27M), 2012 – ($27.9M) 

CIS not capitalized in 2012 
2011 – ($23.9M), 2012 – ($38.9M) 

Rate Base – as a result of above for CIS and 
suite meters  and SM added back for 2012 Rate 
Base 

2011 - $642.9M, 2012 - $677.5M 2011 - $641.5M 2012 - $669M 

PILS  CGAPP - $5,951k, MIFRS - $3,723k 
D6-1-1 + Attachment AD 
J3-1-1 + Attachment AU 

CGAPP - $8,567k, MIFRS - $6,312k 
D6-1-1 (Updated) + Attachment AD (Updated) 
J3-1-1 (Updated)+Attachment AU (Updated) 

Base Revenue Requirement (before TOC) 
See below 

CGAPP $157.0M 
MIFRS $157.2M 
Attachments AL and AV 

CGAPP $159.2M 
MIFRS $159.3M 
Attachments AL (Updated) and AV (Updated) 

Revenue Deficiency ($11,317k) 
F1-1-1 

($19,097) difference of ($7,780) - $5,277 due to SM, $2,127 due to 
increase revenue requirement 
F1-1-1 (Updated) 

Rates H6-1-1 Attachment AO 
J3-1-3 Attachment AX 

H6-1-1 Attachment AO (Updated) 
J3-1-3 Attachment AX (Updated) 

Bill Impacts H6-2-1 + Attachment AP 
J3-1-4 + Attachment AY 
MIFRS RPP Residential (0.04%) 

H6-2-1 (Updated) +Attachment AP (Updated) 
J3-1-4 (Updated) + Attachment AY (Updates) 
MIFRS RPP Residential  0.48% 

MIFRS Deferral Account Difference between CGAAP and MIFRS 
ending NPV was $427k, deferral 
account $136k 
J4-1-1 + Attachment AZ 

Difference between CGAAP and MIFRS ending NPV is $123k, 
deferral account $39k 
J4-1-1 (Updated) + Attachment AZ (Updated) 
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 Original Evidence $M Updated Evidence $M Difference $M 
Base Revenue Requirement (MIFRS) 157.2 159.3 2.1 
    
OM&A 76 76 0 
Amortization 39.4 39.4 0 
Interest 21.1 20.9 (.2) 
ROE 26 25.7 (.3) 
PILs 3.7 6.3 2.6 
Other Revenue (9) (9) 0 
 157.2 159.3 2.1 
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Using projected December 31, 2011 NBV: 

 

Table 1 – Estimated Loss or Gain on Sale of Properties (NBV Dec 2011) 

Property Loss / (Gain) 

Albion Road ($2.5M) 

Merivale Road $6.1M 

Bank Street $2.1M 

NET LOSS $5.7M 
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With Calibration Factor

2012
System 

Forecast

Loss 
Adjusted 
System 

Forecast 
Loss 

Factor
Calibration 

Factor
Sum of 
Sales Residential

GS < 50 
kW

GS > 50 < 
1500 kW

GS > 
1500< 

5000 kW Large Use
Street 
Light UMSL Dry Core

1 765,007       738,638       1.0357    1.01             738,638        233,662        76,653      292,978        72,500      56,512      4,572      1,502      259         
2 703,281       679,039       1.0357    0.97             679,039        213,926        70,915      269,028        67,875      51,511      4,097      1,440      248         
3 690,220       666,429       1.0357    0.98             666,429        202,520        68,255      266,582        69,442      54,178      3,744      1,456      251         
4 606,043       585,153       1.0357    0.94             585,153        168,537        59,020      235,162        65,377      52,103      3,309      1,403      242         
5 604,466       583,630       1.0357    0.98             583,630        160,277        57,541      236,423        68,740      56,030      2,904      1,464      252         
6 648,062       625,723       1.0357    0.99             625,723        181,461        60,847      247,511        72,063      59,443      2,679      1,467      253         
7 696,881       672,860       1.0357    1.00             672,860        200,698        64,657      263,975        76,052      63,797      1,942      1,482      256         
8 694,237       670,307       1.0357    1.00             670,307        199,000        64,412      263,380        75,991      63,671      2,105      1,490      257         
9 614,497       593,316       1.0357    1.00             593,316        163,890        58,271      238,795        70,186      57,319      3,116      1,484      256         

10 622,944       601,472       1.0357    0.97             601,472        169,686        59,901      242,885        68,214      55,178      3,910      1,448      250         
11 648,904       626,537       1.0357    0.96             626,537        184,765        63,590      250,876        67,573      53,631      4,419      1,436      248         
12 735,297       709,952       1.0357    1.00             709,952        219,392        72,959      282,942        71,607      56,502      4,812      1,483      256         

Total 8,029,840    7,753,056    7,753,056     2,297,816     777,019    3,090,538     845,619    679,874    41,611    17,553    3,026      

Without Calibration Factor 

2012
System 

Forecast

Loss 
Adjusted 
System 

Forecast 
Sum of 
Sales Residential

GS < 50 
kW

GS > 50 < 
1500 kW

GS > 
1500< 

5000 kW Large Use
Street 
Light UMSL Dry Core

1 765,007       738,638       731,325        231,349        75,894      290,077        71,782      55,952      4,527      1,487      256         
2 703,281       679,039       700,040        220,542        73,108      277,348        69,974      53,105      4,223      1,484      256         
3 690,220       666,429       680,030        206,653        69,648      272,022        70,859      55,284      3,821      1,486      256         
4 606,043       585,153       622,503        179,295        62,787      250,173        69,550      55,428      3,521      1,492      257         
5 604,466       583,630       595,541        163,548        58,715      241,248        70,143      57,173      2,963      1,494      258         
6 648,062       625,723       632,044        183,294        61,461      250,011        72,791      60,043      2,706      1,481      255         
7 696,881       672,860       672,860        200,698        64,657      263,975        76,052      63,797      1,942      1,482      256         
8 694,237       670,307       670,307        199,000        64,412      263,380        75,991      63,671      2,105      1,490      257         
9 614,497       593,316       593,316        163,890        58,271      238,795        70,186      57,319      3,116      1,484      256         

10 622,944       601,472       620,074        174,934        61,754      250,397        70,324      56,884      4,031      1,493      257         
11 648,904       626,537       652,643        192,464        66,239      261,329        70,389      55,866      4,603      1,495      258         
12 735,297       709,952       709,952        219,392        72,959      282,942        71,607      56,502      4,812      1,483      256         

Total 8,029,840    7,753,056    7,880,634     2,335,060     789,905    3,141,698     859,647    691,024    42,371    17,851    3,078      

Forecasted Sales by Rate Class with and without the Calibration Factor (MWh)
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Capital Expenditures, 2009 through 2012 

Board 2009 2009 
Transfers 

2009 
Restated 

2010 2011 2012 

Groupings $0 $0  $0 $0 $0 
Land & Buildings $5,726    $5,726  $3,958  $3,987  $7,622  
TS Primary Above 50 kV 10,071 1,517 11,588 12,017 9,504 3,024 
DS 6,444 3,616 10,060 9,626 11,487 15,628 
Poles and Wires 25,405   25,405 29,859 35,293 38,965 
Transformers 8,431   8,431 6,323 8,480 9,051 
Services and Meters 16,100 -5,133 10,967 11,998 12,406 11,310 
General Plant 1,366   1,366 347 1,302 759 
Equipment 2,243   2,243 2,479 3,895 3,643 
IT Assets 4,827   4,827 7,133 7,854 6,116 
Other Distribution Assets 979   979 618 2,062 1,896 

Gross TOTAL $81,592  $0  $81,592  $84,358  $96,270  $98,014  
Contributed Capital (20,911) 0 (20,911) (20,944) (17,695) (19,223) 

Net TOTAL $60,681  $0  $60,681  $63,414  $78,575  $78,791  
 
Add Back CIS Transition Project:       

              
IT Assets 0 0 0 67 3,223 7,786 
              
Add Back Facilities Strategy:       
              
Land & Buildings 0 0 0 0 0 4,000 
General Plant         376   

Net TOTAL $60,681  $0  $60,681  $63,481  $82,174  $90,577  
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Ontario Energy 	 Commission de I' energie 
Board 	 de ['Ontario 	

y 

Ontario 

EB-2008-0244 

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, 
S.O. 1998, c. 15, (Schedule B); 

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by 
PowerStream Inc. for an order approving just and 
reasonable rates and other charges for electricity 
distribution to be effective May 1, 2009. 

BEFORE: Gordon Kaiser 
Presiding Member and Vice Chair 

Paul Vlahos 
Member 

Cathy Spoel 
Member 

MAJORITY DECISION 
July 27, 2009 

This is a Majority Decision by Members Paul Vlahos and Cathy Spoel. The Minority 

Decision by Vice Chair Gordon Kaiser follows the Majority Decision. 
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MAJORITY DECISION 
Power Stream Inc. 

EB-2008-0244 

The Board directs that PowerStream amend its Conditions of Service and related 

contracts going forward in a manner that clearly reflects the intent described by the 

PowerStream witnesses in this hearing. PowerStream shall file, for convenience, the 

amended sections of the Conditions of Service and related Terms of Reference Letters 

or other contracts as part of its draft rate order. 

Rate Base 

In accepting the revenue requirement reflected in the Settlement Proposal earlier in this 

decision, the Board considered the argument advanced by SEC that non-revenue 

producing condominium suite meters should not be forming part of rate base. The 

Board does  not  accept that revenue-generation is the test for including an asset in rate 

base. iThe  test is  used or useful SEC's suggestion is not consistent with the long-

standing ulatory practices in this regard o'ot bb6y, as article 410 of the oa-  's 
Accounting Procedures Handbook points out, assets will be included in rate ba se if they 

have the "capacity" to contribute to future cash flows and earn income. PowerStre s 
asset recognition approach --fo condimtiiniums is thes ma a as that for conventional 

subdivisions where installations can pre-date connection and revenue producing by a 

considerable time period. There is no supportable basis to treat the condominium suite 

metering assets distinctly. 

Implementation of Rates 

Pursuant to the Settlement Proposal that was approved by the Board the new rates are 

to be effective May 1, 2009 and implemented August 1, 2009. 

Given the date of this Decision, an August 1, 2009 implementation date is no longer 

possible. The Board authorizes PowerStream to implement the new rates September 1, 

2009. 

The results of the Settlement Proposal together with the Board's findings outlined in this 

Decision are to be reflected in a Draft Rate Order. The Board expects PowerStream to 

file detailed supporting material, including all relevant calculations showing the impact of 

the implementation of the Settlement Proposal and this Decision on its proposed 

revenue requirement, the allocation of the approved revenue requirement to the classes 

and the determination of the final rates, including bill impacts. Supporting 
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RE UNION GAS LTD. AND ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD 	 489 

such circumstances to have but one trial, and it is clear that the 
trust companies' action is not the one that should be stayed. 

a  I digress to state that contrary to what was asserted by Miss 
Panchenko in her discussion of Leonard v. Wharton (1921), 50 
O.L.R. 609, 64 D.L.R. 609,. and Radcliff Realties Co. v. Delfino 
(1976), 2 C.P.C. 97, it is possible under the rules, as stated by 
Master Davidson in the Union Gas decision, to stay execution 

b when judgment is given. I believe that the contrary rule is 
properly applicable when the stay of execution is not part of the 
judgment itself but it is sought to stay in a separate proceeding a 
judgment obtained in • an earlier proceeding. Had there been a 
judgment in the Rosenberg action a stay of execution might well 

c in the circumstances have been part of the judgment. 
The Rosenberg action is stayed pending the final determination 

or disposition of the trust companies' action, and .Rosenberg shall 
have the right to set up his claim as a counterclaim in the trust 
companies' action. 

Costs shall be in the cause. 
d 

Order accordingly 

[HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE] 

e 
DIVISIONAL COURT 

Re Union Gas Ltd. and Ontario Energy Board et al. 

STEELE, ANDERSON 	 1sT NOVEMBER 1983. 
AND SAUNDERS JJ. 

Public utilities -- Rates -- Board empowered to fix just and reasonable rates 
f  for sale of gas — Disallowing unabsorbed demand charges as costs to be 

recovered --- Whether board erred — Ontario Energy Board Act, I.S.O. 1980, c. 
332, s. 19. 

Pursuant to s. 19(1) of the Ontario Energy Board Act, R.S.O. 1980, c. 332, the 
board may make orders fixing "just and reasonable rates" for the sale of gas. On an 
application for the fixing of rates by the appellant public utility, the board excluded 

9 from the amount to be recovered by the rates "demand charges", a sum paid on a 
monthly basis whether or not the quantity of gas contracted for was actually taken. 
The company was then in an acute over-supply position. The result was to reduce 
the rate of return to shareholders. On a motion for leave to appeal and, if granted, 
an appeal from the order, held, the motion for leave to appeal should be granted 
but the appeal should be dismissed. 

h 
In balancing the conflicting interests of the enterprise, which seeks the highest 

possible rate of return on its operations, and the customers, who wish to be served 
as cheaply as possible, and in determining just and reasonable rates, the Ontario 
Energy Board has a wide discretion, although the exercise of its discretion must 
not be arbitrary or capricious. As well, it is under an obligation to approve rates 
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492 	 ONTARIO REPORTS 	 43 O.R. (2d) 

(c) the applicant's cost of service; 
(d) the revenue deficiency (or revenue surplus), and 
(e) the appropriate rate increases (or decreases) for each a 

customer class required to meet the deficiency (or surplus). 

Accordingly, in each rate application the applicant utility struc-
tures the evidence filed in support of the application so as to b 
permit the O.E.B. to determine the appropriate rate base and the 
appropriate cost rates for each element of the capital structure 
used to finance the rate base, the utility's cost of service and, 
finally, the amount of the revenue deficiency (if any) that existing 
rates would produce if they were not altered. These amounts are 
estimated and determined by the O.E.R. for the period covered C  

by the application, a future "test year" during which the rates to 
be fixed will be in force. 

Traditionally, the O.E.B., and most other utility regulators, 
have set rates based upon an historic "test year" utilizing actual 
results for a past period. d 

Recently, and in E. B. R. O. 388, some regulated utilities have 
chosen to seek rates based on a future test year. This requires 
forecasts or predictions of future conditions. 

The future test year approach has been accepted by the O.E.B. 
as appropriate in specific cases. While the approach has certain e 
advantages in times of rising costs, it does require the application 
of extensive judgment in all areas and increases the uncertainties 
involved. 

	

The rate base is simply the deprecia 	ces4th utility of 
Union's property (plant and equipmen "used or useful" serving f 

the public, e.g., pipelines, compressors, truckniTs- 	typewriters, 
together with allowances for such items as working capital. 

As Union has investments in unregulated activities (e.g., the 
development of oil and gas in western Canada), the O.E.R. must 
determine an appropriate capital structure for the utility operation g 
alone that includes long-term debt, preference shares, common 
equity capital and short-term borrowings. 

The O.E.B, then determines the appropriate cost rates for the 
test year for each component of the capital structure, i.e., long-
term and short-term debt, preference shares and common equity. h 

The utility's revenue requirement, which is made up of two 
components, its total operating costs and an appropriate return on 
rate base, represents the utility's cost of service for the test year. 
Operating costs include the cost of gas supplies, pay-roll costs, 
depreciation and taxes. 
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Board Staff 14a

Year
Eligible        In 

Year
Eligible 

Cumulative
Actual 

Retirement
Balance   

Cumulative
Prior  7
2008 7 14 4 10
2009 18 28 12 16
2010 21 37 11 26

2011 YTD 11 37 8 29
Totals 57 35

Of the 8 retirements in 2011 to date, 2 became eligible in 2011, 5 in 2010, and 1 in 2008
3 additional staff have provided notice to retire.

Note:  Of 35 actual retirements since 2008, 72% have retired within 6 months of eligible date.   
29 remain eligible cumulatively, primarily from 2010 and 2011.
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HANDOUT PERTAING TO BOARD STAFF TCQ#37 
 
SCENARIO 1 – LOSS ON THE DISPOSAL OF A POOLED ASSET 
 
For illustrative purposes, the situation is as follows, a pole with a cost of $100 is disposed of for $0 
proceeds, the accumulated depreciation associated with the asset is $80, resulting in a $20 loss on 
disposal. 
 
In the year of disposition, distribution revenue collected is $500, of which $20 represents the collection 
of the $20 regulatory asset for the loss on disposal noted above 
 
Originating Entries 
Dr. 4360  Loss on Disposal      $20 
Dr. 2105  Accumulated Depreciation     $80 
 Cr.1830  Asset Cost       $100 
To dispose of the asset and record the loss on disposal 
 
Dr. 15x2  Regulatory Asset      $20 
 Cr. 4360  Loss on Disposal      $20 
To set up the regulator asset 
 
Disposition Entries 
Dr.  1100  Accounts Receivable     $500 
 Cr.  15x2  Regulatory Asset      $20 
 Cr. 4080  Distribution Revenue     $480 
To record the collection 
 
Dr.  4360  Loss on Disposal      $20 
 Cr. 4080  Distribution Revenue     $20 
To record the loss on disposal 
 
 
SCENARIO 2 – GAIN ON THE DISPOSAL OF A POOLED ASSET 
 
For illustrative purposes, the situation is as follows, a pole with a cost of $100 is disposed of for proceed 
of $30, the accumulated depreciation associated with the asset is $80, resulting in a $10 gain on 
disposal. 
 
In the year of disposition, distribution revenue is $500, however only $490 is collected from the 
customers as the $10 gain noted above is returned to the customer. 
 
Originating Entries 
Dr. 1005  Cash (Proceeds)      $30 
Dr. 2105  Accumulated Depreciation     $80 
 Cr. 1830  Asset Cost       $100 
 Cr. 4355  Gain on Disposal      $10 
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To dispose of the asset and record the gain on disposal 
 
Dr. 4355  Gain on Disposal      $10 
 Cr. 15x2  Regulatory Asset      $10 
To set up the regulator asset 
 
Disposition Entries 
Dr.  1100  Accounts Receivable     $490 
Dr. 15x2  Regulatory Asset      $10 
 Cr. 4080  Distribution Revenue     $500 
To record the collection 
 
Dr.  4080  Distribution Revenue     $10 
 Cr. 4355  Gain on Disposal      $10 
To record the gain on disposal 
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Initiative Business Line / Business Prime (+ Director) OM&A 2011 CAPX 2011 OM&A CAPX  Comments
CC&B Transition COO/CIO (SDI) 7000 1716
CIS Regulatory COO/CIO (SDI) 1520 248
Transition to Monthly Billing CEO / CIO (SDI) 2012 initiative
TOU Infrastructure Disaster Recovery Capability COO / CIO 250 160 162 0
AMI Regulatory 1700 509
IT Security CIO / IM‐IT Plan‐Programs 300 100 120 3 K2 Security
IT Infrastructure CIO / IS&T 75 53  
Contracts Document Management Finance / CIO‐IM 250 31
JDE Human Capital Management HR 540 0 Project to start Sept
JDE Financials Phase 2 Finance 800 266 JDE upgrade Phase 1 completion
Call Recording COO/ Customer Service 61 7
IVR Platform Upgrade COO/ Customer Service 180 0 Postponed until 2012
Customer IVR Self‐Serve Functionality COO/ Customer Service 260 10
Outage Management Communications COO/ Customer Service 20 13
Telecomm Radio Systems CIO / IS&T 195 0 Start upgrade in October
PQView Connector COO / SMRT GRID – Asset Mgmt 12 0
P1 2010 Upgrade COO / SMRT GRID – Asset Mgmt 2012 initiative
4Command COO / SMRT GRID – Asset Mgmt 32.5 0 Project to start in August
GIS/OMS IT Licensing & Systems Upgrades COO / Distribution Operations 520 139 268 0 Upgrade to start Sept/Oct
GIS Customizations (Intergraph) COO / Distribution Operations 90 30
CYME to GIS Interface COO / SMRT GRID – Asset Mgmt 2012 initiative
GE MDS PulseNet COO / SMRT GRID – Asset Mgmt 22 0 Project to start in Q3
PQ Data Collection COO / SMRT GRID – Asset Mgmt 2012 initiative
PQView 4 Upgrade COO / SMRT GRID – Asset Mgmt 30 0
Network Fibre Ring COO / SMRT GRID – Asset Mgmt 2012 initiative
Mobile Vehicle Installations for OMS COO / Distribution Operations 32 0 Project to start October
Intranet Renewal Marketing/Communications 150 3  
Contact Center Platform Upgrade COO/ Customer Service 30 0 Project to start in Q3
Contact Center Applications COO/ Customer Service 2012 initiative
My Hydro Link COO/ Customer Service 105 40 11 30 Capital to start in October
One Portal OMS Applications for Customers COO / Distribution Operations 50 0 Project to start October

Total 1,400 13,264 617 2,863
Total Excluding CCB 1,400 6,264 617 1,147
Half year 700 3,132 617 1,147
 88% 37%

Budget $000'S YTD June Actual $ 000'S
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Type Unit Number Make Year

LCM 
Replacement 

Date

5 YR Plan  
Anticipated 

Replacement Date
Estimate Kms 
June 30, 2009 2009 Count

Trailer - Tank 8891 Metcan 1988 01-Jun-08 30/June/2009 N/A 1

Trailer - Pole 244 King 1975 21-Mar-95 30/June/2009 N/A 1

Trailer - Pole 9311 TJ Welding 1993 26-Nov-13 30/June/2009 N/A 1

Truck - Bucket 9439 International 1994 30-Apr-06 30/June/2009 111557 / 11500 1

Truck - P/U Conv 9886 Ford 1999 29-Jul-06 30/June/2009 356,651            1

Truck - RBD 9409 Ford F800 1994 12-Jan-10 30/June/2009 115,232            1

Van - Comp 2301 Chevrolet 2003 30-Nov-09 30/June/2009 299,473            1

Van - Comp 2302 Chevrolet 2003 30-Nov-09 30/June/2009 114,725            1

Van - Comp 2303 Chevrolet 2003 30-Nov-09 30/June/2009 129,648            1

Van - Stepside 9010 GMC 1990 11-Sep-05 30/June/2009 97,000              1
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Type Unit Number Make Year
LCM Replacement 

Date

5 YR Plan  
Anticipated 

Replacement Date
Estimate Kms 
June 30, 2010 2010 Count

Van - Cargo 2311 Ford 2003 28-Jan-11 30/June/2011 110,000                  1

Van - Cargo 2312 Ford 2003 28-Jan-11 30/June/2011                   225,000 1

Van - Cargo 2315 Ford 2003 28-Jan-11 30/June/2011                   135,000 1

Van - Cargo 2316 Ford 2003 28-Jan-11 30/June/2011                   185,000 1

Truck - P/U Conv 2319 Ford 2003 10-Mar-11 30/June/2011                   171,000 1

Truck - P/U Conv 2320 Ford 2003 3-Feb-11 30/June/2011                   180,000 1

Truck - P/U Conv 2321 Ford 2003 19-Mar-11 30/June/2011                   161,000 1

Truck - Dump 9883 GMC 1998 4-Jun-06 30/June/2006                   125,000 1

Truck - Bucket 9545 Freightliner 1995 07-Mar-08 30/June/2010 105,000                  1

Truck - Bucket 9804 Freightliner 1998 04-Jul-10 30/June/2010 117,817                  1

Truck - RBD 9408 Ford F800 40' 1994 12-Jan-10 30/June/2010 117,443                  1

Truck - RBD 9584 Ford F800 40' 1995 23-Jul-10 30/June/2010 123,283                  1

12
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Type Unit Number Make Year
LCM Replacement 

Date

5 YR Plan  
Anticipated 

Replacement Date
Estimate Kms 
June 30, 2011 2011 Count

Automobile 2304 Chevrolet 2003 14-Dec-09 30/June/2011 147,400            1

Automobile 2305 Chevrolet 2003 15-Dec-09 30/June/2011 188,450            1

Automobile 9965 Chevrolet 1999 14-Jul-06 30/June/2011 164,371            1

Trailer 203 Marten 1972 10-May-92 30/June/2011 N/A 1

Trailer 9088 Marten 1990 01-Jun-10 30/June/2011 N/A 1

Trailer 9075 (T-6) Whelan 1990 27-May-10 30/June/2011 N/A 1

Trailer - Reel 7782 Smith 1977 01-Jun-97 30/June/2011 N/A 1

Trailer - Reel 8292 TJ Welding 1982 31-May-07 30/June/2011 N/A 1

Truck - Bucket 9967 Navistar 1999 18-Jun-11 30/June/2011 263,109            1

Truck - P/U Comp 2414 Chevrolet 2004 17-Nov-11 30/June/2011 128,591            1

Truck - P/U Conv 2318 Ford 2003 21-Jan-11 30/June/2011 178,729            1

Truck - RBD 9605 Ford F800 40' 1996 16-Feb-11 30/June/2011 92,212              1

Truck - RBD 9613 Ford F800 40' 1996 05-Oct-11 30/June/2011 114,318            1

Van - Cargo 2313 Ford 2003 07-Apr-11 30/June/2011 114,562            1

Van - Cargo 2314 Ford 2003 07-Apr-11 30/June/2011 80,535              1

Van - Cargo 2317 Ford 2003 09-Jun-11 30/June/2011 112,412            1

Van - Comp 2410 GMC 2004 13-Oct-11 30/June/2011 62,404              1

Van - Stepside 9505 Ford 1995 14-Dec-10 30/June/2011 71,453              1
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Type Unit Number Make Year

LCM 
Replacement 

Date

5 YR Plan  
Anticipated 

Replacement 
Date

Estimate Kms 
June 30, 2012

2012 
Count

Forklift 8991 Clark 1989 02-Jun-04 30/June/2012 1

Forklift 9568 Clark 1995 28-Jun-09 30/June/2012 1

Forklift 283 Clark 1994 12-Dec-09 30/June/2012 1

Truck - Bucket 2014 Freightliner 2000 24-Sep-12 30/June/2012 128,993              1

Truck - Bucket 2601 Freightliner 2006 29-Mar-12 30/June/2012 249,927              1

Truck - Bucket 9982 Freightliner 1999 03-Jan-12 30/June/2012 117,656              1

Truck - P/U Comp 2516 Dodge 2005 29-Jun-12 30/June/2012 114,798              1

Truck - P/U Comp 2517 Dodge 2005 27-Jul-12 30/June/2012 213,034              1

Truck - P/U Comp 2518 Dodge 2005 27-Jul-12 30/June/2012 149,350              1

Truck - P/U Comp 2526 Dodge 2006 26-Dec-12 30/June/2012 95,000                1

Truck - P/U Comp 2527 Dodge 2006 26-Dec-12 30/June/2012 125,000              1

Truck - P/U Comp 2529 Chevrolet 2005 26-Dec-12 30/June/2012 105,000              1

Truck - P/U Conv 2406 GMC 1500 2004 28-Jun-12 30/June/2012 105,966              1

Truck - P/U Conv 2407 GMC 1500 2004 28-Jun-12 30/June/2012 247,877              1

Truck - P/U Conv 2408 GMC 1500 2004 28-Jun-12 30/June/2012 165,923              1

Truck - P/U Conv 2409 GMC 1500 2004 28-Jun-12 30/June/2012 94,572                1

Truck - P/U Conv 2412 GMC 1500 2004 12-Oct-12 30/June/2012 129,638              1
Van - Comp 2410 GMC 2004 13-Oct-11 30/June/2011 67,700                1

Van - Comp 2507 GMC 2005 04-Jun-12 30/June/2012 98,038                1

Van - Comp 2509 GMC 2005 04-Jun-12 30/June/2012 37,348                1

Van - Comp 2510 GMC 2005 04-Jun-12 30/June/2012 108,901              1

Van - Comp 2511 GMC 2005 04-Jun-12 30/June/2012 106,493              1

Van - Comp 2512 GMC 2005 04-Jun-12 30/June/2012 40,877                1

Van - Comp 2527 Chevrolet 2005 20-Dec-12 30/June/2012 74,066                1

Van - Stepside 9810 Ford 1998 17-Jan-14 30/June/2012 84,874                1
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